

No. 23-1320

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF ARKANSAS et al.,  
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY et al.  
Respondents.

---

On Petition for Review of an Agency Action  
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

**Petitioners' Response to Respondents' Motion to Transfer or Dismiss**

---

TIM GRIFFIN

Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI

Arkansas Solicitor General

DYLAN L. JACOBS

Deputy Solicitor General

ASHER STEINBERG

Senior Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS

ATTORNEY GENERAL

323 Center Street, Suite 200

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501) 682-1051

[asher.steinberg@arkansasag.gov](mailto:asher.steinberg@arkansasag.gov)

## INTRODUCTION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement.....	1
A. Statutory background.....	1
1. The good-neighbor provision. ....	1
2. The Clean Air Act’s venue provision.....	2
B. EPA’s disapproval of Arkansas’s SIP.....	3
1. EPA’s pre-submission guidance. ....	3
2. Arkansas’s SIP. ....	4
3. EPA’s new modeling. ....	5
4. EPA’s proposed disapproval.....	6
5. EPA’s disapproval of Arkansas’s SIP.....	8
Argument.....	11
I. EPA’s disapproval of Arkansas’s SIP was not a nationally applicable action. ....	11
II. EPA’s disapproval of Arkansas’s SIP was not based on a determination of nationwide scope or effect. ....	15
Conclusion .....	22
Certificate of Compliance .....	23
Certificate of Service .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons*,  
552 U.S. 214 (2008).....11

*Am. Road & Transp. Builders Ass’n v. EPA*,  
705 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....12

*ATK Launch Sys. v. EPA*,  
651 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2011) .....13

*Cedar Falls Utils. v. EPA*,  
No. 16-4504 (8th Cir. Feb. 22, 2017) .....13

*Dayton Power & Light Co. v. EPA*,  
520 F.2d 703 (6th Cir. 1975) .....19, 21

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
579 U.S. 211 (2016)..... 17-18

*Flora v. United States*,  
362 U.S. 145 (1960).....12

*Harrison v. PPG Indus.*,  
446 U.S. 578 (1980)..... 11-12

*Ill. Power Coop. v. EPA*,  
863 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2017) .....14

*Knight v. Comm’r*,  
552 U.S. 181 (2008).....18

*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. McCarthy*,  
816 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2016) .....12

*North Dakota v. EPA*,  
730 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2013) .....1

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
465 F.2d 492 (1st Cir. 1972).....19, 21

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
47 F.4th 738 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 12, 14, 16-17

*So. W. Va. Chamber of Com. v. Browner*,  
 No. 98-1013, 1998 WL 827315 (4th Cir. Dec. 1, 1998) .....14

*Texas v. EPA*,  
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) .....12, 16, 18

**Statutes and Legislative Materials**

42 U.S.C. 7409 .....1

42 U.S.C. 7410 .....1, 2, 8, 11

42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(1) .....3

42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) .....1, 3

42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1) .....*passim*

Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970,  
 Pub. L. No. 91-604, sec. 12(a), 84 Stat. 1676, 1707 ..... 18-19

Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977,  
 Pub. L. No. 95-95, sec. 305(c)(1)(4), 91 Stat. 685, 776 .....20

**Regulations and Agency Materials**

Envtl. Prot. Agency, *2016v2 Platform* (Jan. 19, 2022)  
<https://www.epa.gov/air-emissions-modeling/2016v2-platform> .....5

*Miscellaneous Amendments*,  
 41 Fed. Reg. 56,767 (Dec. 30, 1976) .....19, 21

*National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone*,  
 80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015) .....3

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 15(a)(2)(C) .....15

**Other Authorities**

David P. Currie, *Judicial Review Under Federal Pollution Laws*,  
 62 Iowa L. Rev. 1221 (1977) .....19

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977) .....20
